CHAPTER 104-S. F. No. 347

An act relating to game and fish, providing for the color of garments worn by hunters and trappers during the season for taking deer; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 98.52, Subdivision 5, and 100.29, Subdivision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 98.52, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Hunters and trappers, clothing, color. The hunting or trapping license of any person failing to wear the red color as required by section 100.29, subdivision 8, shall be canceled, and no such licenses shall be issued to any person found violating those provisions, for one year from the date of violation. Any officer authorized to inspect licenses shall take the licenses of any offender of that provision into his possession, mark them void, together with the date of the offense, and turn them in to the director. No other penalty shall be imposed.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 100.29, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:

Subd. 8. Red or orange clothing required. It shall be unlawful to hunt or trap, or assist therein, in any territory open for the taking of deer with the use of fire arms, during such open season, unless at least 50 percent of the visible portion of the hunting cap, and at least 50 percent of the jacket, excluding the sleeves, shall be red or covered with red, providing that from and after October 1, 1949, the visible portion of the hunting cap or jacket shall be searlet or bright red or covered therewith, and any hunting coat shall be searlet or bright red or made of a material the area of which is at least three quarters solid searlet or bright red the visible portion of the hunter's or trapper's cap and outer coat shall be bright red or blaze orange or covered therewith.

Approved March 16, 1961.

CHAPTER 105-S. F. No. 603

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of White Bear Lake in Pope

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

county; providing for the improvement of a certain road therein and for assessing and collecting the cost thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Road improvement. Subdivision 1. Petition therefor. Upon petition to it by the owners of not less than 55 percent of the platted real property adjacent to Lake Minnewaska that a road abutting such real property be improved by constructing a bituminous surface thereon, the town board of the town of White Bear Lake in Pope County may improve such road by constructing a bituminous surface thereon. Pending the collection of the cost thereof as hereinafter provided, the town board may pay the cost thereof from any funds in the town treasury which may be available.

Subd. 2. Assessment and collection. If the town board orders the improvement of the road referred to in subdivision 1, it shall after the contract therefor is let, or the work ordered by day labor, proceed to assess the cost thereof and collect the same as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 429.061, which section is hereby made applicable to the road improvement provided for in subdivision 1, in like manner as though the town of White Bear Lake was a village, subject however to the following provisions:

(1) The entire cost of such road improvement shall be assessed against the platted real property hereinbefore referred to.

(2) The amount assessed against each parcel of platted property may be paid in full when due or, at the election of the owner thereof, may be paid in five equal annual installments with interest upon the unpaid portion of the assessment at the rate of six percent per annum due and payable at the time the current annual installment of the assessment is due and payable.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective only after its approval by a majority of the town board of White Bear Lake in Pope county and in compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 16, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.